

No. 21-194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.; RAVINDER
SINGH; AND THOMAS ODOM,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC. AND TRUCKLOAD
CARRIERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD PIANKA
Counsel of Record
ATA Litigation Center
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889
rpianka@trucking.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. This Case Presents Issues of Exceptional Importance to the Trucking Industry.....	4
A. The Independent Owner-Operator Model Is an Important Component of the Market- Driven, Nationally Uniform Business Practices Congress Sought to Promote with the FAAAA.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Effectively Insulates All Generally Applicable State Laws from Preemption Under the FAAAA and ADA.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Serial Refusal to Faithfully Apply This Court’s FAAAA and ADA Precedents Further Necessitates Review.	13
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Opportunity for the Court to Resolve These Recurring and Important Issues.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n. v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 2021 WL 3214549 (9th Cir. May 21, 2021)	17
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Carpet Remnant Warehouse, Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 593 A.2d 1177 (N.J. 1991).....	8
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	4, 13, 14, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	15
<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	5, 12
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	6, 18, 19
<i>Ward v. United Airlines</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp. Sec. Dep’t</i> , 41 P.3d 510 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	10
 Statutes and Regulations	
21 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1301(6)(B)	7
21 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 341	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	19
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	14
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)(1)	9
49 U.S.C. § 14102(a)(2)	9
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A).....	4
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2	9
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/212	6
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/212.1	11
Ala. Code § 25-5-1(4)	11
Alaska Stat. § 23.20.525(a)(8).....	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)(B).....	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2777–84.....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-40-301(5).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-70-115.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-222(a)(1)(B).....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19 § 3302(10)(K).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 440.02(15)(d)(4)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-8-35(f)(1).....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-8-35(n)(17).....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-9-1(2)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-2-87(19)	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 383-6.....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 72-1316(4).....	7
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-3-6-1(b)(8).....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-4-8-3.5.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code § 85.61(11)(c)(3)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-503c	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-703(i)(4)(Y)	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1021(10)	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1472(12)(E)	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-902	8
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 8-205(a)	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 8-206(f)(2)	11
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 9-218	11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1043(11)(F)(33)	11
Minn. Stat. § 176.043	11
Minn. Stat. § 268.035(25b)	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.020(1)	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.035	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-604(5)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-604(6)(q)	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 612.085	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 65-01-03	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 282-A:9(III)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:20-4	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(7)(X)	11
N.M. Stat. § 51-1-42(F)(5)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Lab. Law § 861-c(1)(a)	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.03(D)(3)(i).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.01(A)(1)(d)	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4141.01(B)(2)(m).....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 1-208.1	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 2.18(b)(9)	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.027(15).....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 657.047(1)(b).....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 670.600(2)	7
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 753(l)(2)(B)	7
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 933.3(a)(1)	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 42-1-360(9)	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 61-1-11	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 62-1-10	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 62-1-11	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-106(1)(A).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-7-207(e)(1)	11
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 406.122(c)	11
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-104(5)(d).....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 35A-4-204(3)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 60.2-212.1	10, 11
Wash. Rev. Code § 50.04.140(1).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.08.180	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code § 21A-1A-16(7).....	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-3-108(a)(x).....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-102(a)(vii)(O)	11
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	4

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994).....	2, 4, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Comparison of State Unemploy- ment Insurance Laws (2019).....	8
